

No. 21-15869

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TWITTER, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of Texas,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:21-cv-1644-MMC
District Judge Maxine M. Chesney

**BRIEF OF NETCHOICE, LLC, COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF PROGRESS, AND TECHNET
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF TWITTER'S PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Ilana H. Eisenstein
Whitney Cloud
Ben C. Fabens-Lassen
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1650 Market Street, Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-3300

Peter Karanjia
DLA Piper LLP (US)
500 Eighth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 799-4000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae NetChoice, LLC,
Computer & Communications Industry Association, Chamber of Progress, and TechNet*

April 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29 STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Content Moderation Serves Vital Functions and Is a Constitutionally Protected Expression of Editorial Judgment	4
A. Content Moderation Is an Exercise of Editorial Discretion That Reflects Online Service Providers’ Values and Conveys Messages About the Platforms and the Communities They Seek to Foster.....	5
B. Courts Recognize that Editorial Judgment Exercised Through Content Moderation Is Protected by the First Amendment	8
II. The Panel Opinion Undermines First Amendment Protection for Content Moderation	11
III. The Investigation and the Panel Opinion Would Have Chilling Effects on Constitutionally Protected Editorial Judgments and Thereby Harm Internet Users	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	10
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Davison v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 621 (E.D. Va. 2019)	9
<i>Dole v. Serv. Emps. Union, AFL-CIO, Loc. 280</i> , 950 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>e-Ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-646, 2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017)	9
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	13
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	16
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 2022 WL 867307 (U.S. Mar. 24, 2022).....	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10
<i>Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)	12, 15, 16
<i>La’Tiejira v. Facebook</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	9
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	16

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....5

Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....5, 10

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....16

NetChoice, LLC v. Moody,
546 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Fla. 2021)2, 8, 10

NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton,
No. 1:21-cv-840-RP, 2021 WL 5755120 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2021)2, 8, 11

O’Handley v. Padilla,
No. 21-cv-07063, 2022 WL 93625 (N.D. Cal. Jan.10, 2022)9

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....9

Prager University v. Google LLC,
951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020)13

Reno v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....5, 9, 14

Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. of New Jersey,
27 F.4th 886 (3d Cir. 2022)14, 18

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....14

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....13

Zhang v. Baidu.com, Inc.,
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)9

Other Authorities

Office of AG Paxton, Press Release, *AG Paxton Issues Civil Investigative Demands to Five Leading Tech Companies Regarding Discriminatory and Biased Policies and Practices* (Jan. 13, 2021) 11

Computer & Communications Industry Association Membership 2

Match.Com, *Community Guidelines* 7

How Twitter Handles Abusive Behavior, Twitter, Inc. 7

LinkedIn, *Professional Community Policies* 7

Twitter, Insights, Twitter, Inc. (Dec. 7, 2020) 11
